IRON COUNTY RESOLUTION 2022-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE IRON COUNTY COMMISSION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE 2023 BUDGET.

Whereas, Iron County is required by UCA §17-36-15 to adopt a budget on or before the last day of each fiscal period, the governing body by resolution shall adopt the budget which, subject to further amendment, shall thereafter be in effect for the next fiscal period. A copy of the final budget, and of any subsequent amendment thereof, shall be certified by the budget officer and filed with the state auditor not later than 30 days after its adoption. A copy, similarly certified, shall be filed in the office of the budget officer for inspection by the public during business hours; and

Whereas, a tentative budget has been adopted and has been made available for inspection at the office of the County Auditor for at least ten (10) days prior to the public hearing; and

Whereas, December 12, 2022 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. in Commission Chambers at the Iron County Courthouse 68 South 100 East, Parowan City, was the time and place of a public hearing where all interested persons had an opportunity to be heard for or against the estimates of revenue and expenditures and performance data on any item in any fund; and

Whereas, notice of the public hearing was been published at least seven days before the hearing in one newspaper, Daily Spectrum, a newspaper of general circulation within the County;

Now Therefore, be it hereby resolved by the Board of Iron County Commissioners that the budget as presented and filed in the Iron County Auditor's Office is hereby adopted for calendar year 2023.

RESOLVED, ADOPTED, AND ORDERED this 12th day of December, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS **IRON COUNTY, UTAH**

Bv: Chairman

ATTEST

Jonathan T. Whittaker – Iron County Clerk

Michael P. Bleak_Aye_Paul Cozzens_Aye_Marilyn Wood_Aye_

